
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 9.30 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy - update on activity and refreshed 
Visitor Marketing Strategy (Pages 3 - 32)



2

The purpose of the report is 
 To update on marketing activity undertaken by the Visitor Services 

team in 2016 to promote Portsmouth
 To present a refreshed visitor marketing strategy for 2017-20 that aligns 

with the Culture and City Business Development Plan 2016-19
 To outline the recommended marketing activity for 2017/18

RECOMMENDED that the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for 
PRED

(1) Notes the achievements in marketing Portsmouth over the last 12 
months

(2) Agrees the new visitor marketing strategy 2017-2020 as shown in 
Appendix 1

(3) Agrees the planned marketing communications plan for 2017/18 
as shown in Appendix 2

4  Statement of Community Involvement (Pages 33 - 54)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for a four week consultation to 
take place on the Statement of Community Involvement. The outcome of the 
consultation will be reported back to PRED with recommendations on further 
amendments. The final document will then be published on the council 
website to set out the consultation arrangements for the review of the 
Portsmouth Local Plan.

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for PRED 
approves the Statement of Community Involvement for public 
consultation.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting:  Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development (PRED) 

Decision Meeting. 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

1 February, 2017 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy - update on activity and 
refreshed Visitor Marketing Strategy 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture and City Development 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To update on marketing activity undertaken by the Visitor Services team in 2016 to 

promote Portsmouth. 
 
1.2 To present a refreshed visitor marketing strategy for 2017-20 that aligns with the 

Culture and City Business Development Plan 2016-19. 
 

1.3 To outline the recommended marketing activity for 2017/18. 
 
 
2 Recommendations 
 

That the Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED is recommended 
 
2.1 To note the achievements in marketing Portsmouth over the last 12 months 
 
2.2 To agree the new visitor marketing strategy 2017-2020 as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 To agree the planned marketing communications plan for 2017/18 as shown in 

Appendix 2. 
 
  
3 Background - Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy  

  
3.1 Tourism is crucial to Portsmouth's economy. The latest economic impact report 

showed Portsmouth welcomed around 9.3 million visitors in 2014 (8,590,000 day 
visitors and 726,000 staying visitors), contributing £601,561,000 to the local 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

economy. The latest employment figures show 12,500 jobs are now supported by 
Tourism (10,713 in 2010) this represents 12.8% of all jobs in the city.1 

  
3.2 There have been major improvements to the city’s tourism offer in recent years 

including in 2016 the re-opening of the Mary Rose Museum in the Historic Dockyard, 
and the opening of the new Hotwalls Studios in Old Portsmouth. 
 

3.3 The Louis Vuitton America's Cup World Series racing events in both 2015 and 2016 
attracted good numbers to the city and, more importantly, gave Portsmouth great 
promotion on a global stage with fantastic press and media coverage.     

 
3.4 The Victorious Festival and Mutiny Festival both continue to attract excellent visitor 

numbers, increasing in popularity year on year. Both events also showcase the new 
emerging diversity in the city's cultural offer.  

 
3.5 Key drivers for growth include the Land Rover Ben Ainslie Racing team who 

established their home base in Portsmouth and have held two America's Cup series 
races here in 2015 and 2016. The global exposure from these has raised the city's 
profile as an exciting visitor destination and a venue for world class events. 

 
3.6 In addition to this, the largest ship ever built for the Royal Navy, HMS Queen 

Elizabeth, will arrive in Portsmouth in 2017, swelling visitor numbers and providing 
more widespread exposure for the city. 

 
3.7 This report outlines the key marketing campaigns and activity that have taken place 

in 2016, introduces a refreshed marketing strategy for 2017-20 and provides an 
overview of our marketing plans for 2017.  

 
3.8 The Visitor Marketing Strategy sets out the strategic direction of tourism marketing 

for the next four years. It aligns with the new events strategy and the service priorities 
in the Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016-19 to drive brand 
awareness of the city, visitor growth and income.  

 
3.9 The local visitor economy is at the heart of the city’s vision for the future set out in the 

Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016-19 to become 'a great waterfront 
city; a place where people want to live, work, visit and study and where business and 
new enterprise choose to locate and invest'.  

 
3.10 The strategy has been informed through the Government's Tourism Action Plan, the 

latest   research and insights from Visit Britain and Visit England, and through 
consultation and information sharing with Tourism South East and the local 
Destination Marketing Partnership organisation. 

 
3.11 It takes into consideration the evolution of tourism in England over the last five years, 

including, most recently, the market post-Brexit; changes in technology and shifting 
consumer attitudes, and it clearly defines how best to market the city in order achieve 
the visitor growth targets set out in the Plan. 

                                            
1Economic Impact of Tourism, Portsmouth 2014, Tourism South East

 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.12 It looks to capitalise on opportunities identified by Visit Britain and Visit England, such 

as the growing inbound tourism market from China and other international markets. It 
addresses how digital technology, particularly mobile, influences the way in which 
consumers' research and book their holidays, and how to successfully marke
[...]
, with partners Portsmouth Historic Dockyard and Spinnaker 
Tower.  

 
5 Reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 To highlight the importance of tourism to the local economy and the work carried out 

by the Visitor Services Team in conjunction with local, national and international 
partners. 

 
5.2 To set a clear strategy for the next four years to ensure activity maximises the 

economic benefits of tourism to the city. 
 
6 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
6.1 An EIA is not required for this report. This is a refresh of an existing strategy looking 

to increase visitors and spend. The report does not have any impact on local groups 
or services 

 
 
7 Legal comments 

 
7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
 
8 Director of Finance comments 
 
8.1 The recommendations contained in this report will be implemented from existing 

budget resources. 
  
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Director of Culture and City Development 
 
Appendices: 

1. Portsmouth City Council Visitor Marketing Strategy 2017-20 
2. Marketing Communications Plan 2017-18 

 
 



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

The Economic Impact of Tourism 
Portsmouth 2014, Tourism South East 

Document available on request. 

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Leader with responsibilities for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development.  



Appendix 1: PCC Visitor Marketing Strategy 2017-20 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL VISITOR MARKETING STRATEGY 2017 – 2020 
 

Introduction 

What’s in this document and why we’ve produced it 

 

This document defines the visitor marketing strategy for the period February 2017 to January 2020. It supports Portsmouth City Council’s 
aspiration to identify Portsmouth as the ‘great waterfront city’; a vibrant modern city with a strong positive national and international reputation – 
a place where people want to live work, visit and study and where business and new enterprise choose to locate and invest.1 It specifically 
drives the visitor element of this vision and builds on the great work that has been done through the previous marketing strategy developed in 
2013.2 
 
The strategy takes into consideration the wider strategic context for tourism in England, market trends and Portsmouth’s culture-led 
regeneration strategy .It also considers advances in technology and the way in which consumer behaviour is changing in light of these 
changes.  We have reviewed current marketing activity, spoken to key partners in the city’s visitor economy and considered the best approach 
to take to deliver the marketing strategy within the current constraints of budget and personnel resources. 
 
It looks to grow the visitor economy by identifying key target markets that best match Portsmouth’s unique product offering, of maritime heritage 

and a vibrant seafront, and will provide the best economic return on investment. It considers the channels available to reach these audiences, 

when and how we will work with partners, the role internal communications can play, and how to monitor and evaluate what we do to ensure we 

achieve our long-term marketing objectives. In order to deliver the strategy we will develop a fully integrated, measurable marketing and 

communications plan that leverages the growth of digital and social media, is dynamic and can quickly adapt to market changes. 

 

 

                                                
1 Culture and City Development Business Plan 2016-19 

2 Visitor Marketing Strategy for Portsmouth - report for Portsmouth City Coun
[...]
 needs to be given as to how Portsmouth compares to its competitors. Not all that Portsmouth has 

to offer is unique in itself (e.g. Brighton and Blackpool both have landmark towers) but as a whole it has a unique product portfolio not found in 

any other city in England. There are still gaps in the product offering and there will always be external factors that will influence the visitor 

economy, but as new opportunities present themselves so these should be incorporated into our marketing messages. The SWOT analysis 

table below describes these in more detail; from this it is possible to distil the core product offerings that will distinguish Portsmouth from other 

cities looking to gain market share in the same sectors. 

SWOT Analysis 

STRENGTHS WEAKNESSES 

Strong Brand – Great Waterfront City 
Collaborative partnership working with the Destination Marketing 
Partnership 
Unique offering of maritime heritage combined with a vibrant seafront 
and a designer shopping outlet  
Landmark tower 
Wide range of cultural assets 
Good transport links into the city including international and cruise port  
University most affordable for students in the country (VFR) 
Council recognises the importance of the visitor economy and is 
proactively supportive 

Lack of 4/5* Hotels 
Negative perception of Portsmouth outside the city  
Lack of conference and event facilities 
Only a small area of the city is attractive to visitors 
Lack of attractions on seafront 
Lack of co-ordination/co-operation between some visitor businesses 
Lack of consideration by international visitors whose awareness only 
stretches as far as London (national issue) 

OPPORTUNITIES THREATS 

Portsmouth City Deal 
New hotels including Urban Village and Hilon  
QE aircraft carriers arrive 2017 and 2020 
Funding opportunities with Visit England 
Events calendar is expanding and new strategy 
Tour de France  
America's Cup and other sailing events 
Growing cultural offer 
Sherlock/Conan Doyle develop
[...]
 over the last year, especially in recent months as the 

euro strengthens against the pound. With Visit Britain and Expedia launching a three-year multi-million pound investment programme to 

promote Britain to France and Germany and the United States it makes sense for us ride on the back of this programme and leverage 

opportunities to market to these, and other Northern European countries. 

The China outbound market is still growing; 46% by volume last year, with an 18% increase in spend, and the potential to grow further (by up to 

30%) by 2020. Whilst China presents opportunities, there is strong competition for their trade from other, better located destinations, but as it is 

growing at such a rapid rate it is still an important market to penetrate. 

Also, the cruise market which is growing in size in both Portsmouth and Southampton and provides opportunities to work with the International 

Ports, cruise forums and tour operators in encouraging passengers to spend the day in the city rather than venturing further afield. Similarly we 

will work with Southampton Airport and specific airlines such as BMI, KLM and FlyBe to attract domestic and European travellers to visit 

Portsmouth.  



 

14 
 

Secondary Markets 

Visiting Friends and Relatives (VFR) 

Visiting friends and relatives is a strong sector for Portsmouth, particularly as Portsmouth University grows in size and status; it falls both in the 

day visitor and overnight target market group, but requires separate consideration because of the drivers to visit the city. However VFR does 

not increase visitor spend as much as other target markets, hence it falls into the secondary markets category. We would look to push our 

marketing through residents and the student community and out to friends and family. 

Business and Conference Market  

The UK and Conference Meeting survey 201617 highlighted that whilst revenues were down in 2015, the number of actual events rose. Each 

event tended 
[...]
whether other languages are needed as the Northern European visitor market grows. The distribution will continue as 

before through lead generation campaigns, a brochure distribution service and Visitor Information Services, but with an annual review, 

as it is acknowledged that the trend is rapidly moving towards the use only of digital media, especially amongst our younger target 

audiences. 

 



 

18 
 

 

 

4. Advertising 

We will engage with our major DMP partners (Gunwharf, Portsmouth Dockyard, Emirates Spinnaker Tower and Victorious) to develop 

future medium or heavyweight campaigns making best use of marketing budgets thereby extending reach and impact. 

a. Develop campaigns with DMP partners that build on the successful 2016 summer campaign (only 90 minutes from London). Total 

number of views for the underground and cross track poster campaign was 49 million; Target to exceed this by +10% year on year 

to support our objective of growth in visitor numbers and spend over the next 3 years. 

b. Develop a series of print adverts for trade and partner magazines promoting group, business and conference travel to support 

growth in these markets. 

 

Offline advertising campaigns will be developed with accompanying creative for online use reinforcing imagery, messaging and any 

calls to action. 

 

5. Events Programme 

Whilst Portsmouth has held a wide variety of events for many years, the 2015 and 2016 America's Cup World Series brought 

Portsmouth to the attention of visitors and the media from all over the globe, building a positive image of the city at a national and 

international level as a tourist destination. This has provided the catalyst to develop a formal events strategy that will boost both the 

visitor economy and the economy of the city as a whole.18  

a) We will work closely with the events team to co-ordinate any marketing activity that is live prior or during a major event, to 

ensure that messages are aligned, is visual
[...]
Marketing Communications Planner: International, Group, Business and Conference Markets  

 

FY17 
Strategy 
Objective 

Budget Target Market Activities/Events/Communication 
Channels 

Lead Partner Key Themes 

4   
Europe 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Near Europe and Destination 
Nordics campaigns 

 
Tourism South East 

Great Waterfront city 
Heritage v Modern 
Authentic English city 
Great welcome! 

Explore GB 

Press Trips/ PR - VE/VB press 
enquiries 

Vakantiebeurs: consumer/trade 
show 

E Newsletters to trade contacts 

Sales Missions 

DMP partners/ International Port 

1-6   
China 

China Holidays Partnership  
Tourism South East 

Great Waterfront city 
Iconic shopping brands 
Heritage v Modern 

China Sales Mission 

China Guide to SE England (in 
Mandarin) 

China website 

Social Media campaign with weibo 
and wechat 

Trade delegations 

VIBE 

Explore GB 

PR - VE/VB press trips 

Visit Britain - charter mark 

4   
North America 

Explore GB (Brighton) trade 
workshops 

 
Tourism South East 

Great Waterfront city 
Maritime Heritage 
America's Cup? PR - VE/VB press enquiries 

Press trips/bloggers 

World Travel Market 

 

Portsmouth and increase visits 
during/after campaign 

from social media YouTube 
Instagram 



Appendix 2: Marketing Communications Plan 2017 
 
 
 

 

FY17 
Strategy 
Objective 

Budget Target Market Activities/Events/Communication 
Channels 

Lead Partner/s Marketing Messages 

2,3,5   
 

 
 
Group Travel 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Excursions  
Destination Marketing 
Partnership partners/ 
Regional partners 

 

South West Travel Show 

Great for Groups South 

Great for Groups Central 

Group Leisure Show 

2,3,5   
Business and 
 
Conference Market 

Familiarisation visits and events  
Hampshire Conference 
Bureau 

 

Business guide 

Website 

 



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

 

Date of meeting: 
 

   1 February 2017 

Subject: 
 

   Statement of Community Involvement 

Report by: 
 

  Claire Upton-Brown - Assistant Director of Culture and City    
Development 

 
Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for a four week consultation to take place on the Statement of 

Community Involvement. The outcome of the consultation will be reported back to 
PRED with recommendation on further amendments. The final document will then 
be published on the council website to set out the consultation arrangements for the 
review of the Portsmouth Local Plan. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the Statement of Community Involvement for public 
consultation 

 
Background 

 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council's Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was 

prepared under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act in 2004. An SCI sets 
out how and when the council will consult with local and statutory stakeholders in 
the planning for the area both through producing development plan documents and 
in commenting on planning applications. The Council currently has a SCI, this is an 
updated version. A SCI is no longer considered a development plan document and 
is not subject to a public examination. However, it is still required as part of the test 
of soundness in the Local Plan public examination. It is also considered to be good 
practice in terms of agreeing public engagement in the planning application 
process. 

 
3.2 This revised SCI has been written to make the consultation process clearer and to 

make it more accessible. It is more concise and contains hyperlinks which can be 
easily updated if any amendments are made to associated documents. This means 
that the document can be more easily kept up to date.  

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Planning_and_Compulsory_Purchase_Act_2004


 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3 To reduce costs and increase accessibility, the City Council aims to make 

information available electronically. All planning policy documents and planning 
applications are published online and computers with free internet access are 
available in public libraries and in the Civic Offices reception area. For those without 
internet access paper copies can be requested and made available. 

 
3.4 The Statement of Community Involvement will be subject to public consultation over 

a four week period and any representations considered and reported back to a 
PRED meeting for PRED to consider any comments and agree adoption by the 
Council. The SCI will be made available on the Council website and by paper copy 
where requested. Libraries will have copies of the documents and will be subject to 
a targeted consultation by email. 

 
2. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
2.1 The SCI has been revised to make it simpler to read and easier to update. A 

consultation with key Local Plan and other development stakeholders must be 
carried out for a minimum period of 4 weeks. Appropriate changes will then be 
made to the SCI before it is finalised, considered by PRED and published on the 
council's website. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
5.1 An equality impact assessment has not been completed for this report as at this 

time we do not know if the recommendations have a potential negative impact on 
any of the protected characteristics as described in the Equality Act 2010. When 
consultation is undertaken we ensure where possible to consult with groups who 
hold a protected characteristic. We make sure that if requested we will provide 
documents that are in a format that the person requires for example large print, 
another language and sometimes braille.  

 
For engaging non English speakers the preferred option is for individuals to find 
someone who can use the English language, and act as an interpreter with a 
Planning Officer in attendance if necessary. Another option may be to use one of 
the Council's own language speakers to help a resident. 

 
 An Equality impact assessment will be completed once the results of the 

consultation have been collected and analysed to see whether the SCI 
disproportionately impacts on any specific equality groups and put in place 
mitigation where possible if required to ensure people who hold a protected 
characteristic are able to participate in future planning consultations. 

 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 The SCI is a document which sets out a Local Planning Authority’s (LPA) policy for 

consulting and engaging with individuals, communities and other stakeholders, both 
in the preparation and revision of Local Development Documents (LDDs (local 
plans, supplementary planning documents, and (where they exist) area action 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

plans), and in development control decisions (Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, section 18(2)). 

 
6.2 LPAs must prepare an SCI (Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, section 

18(1)). 
 
6.3 There is no statutory framework for the scope and content of the SCI, however the 

main part of the document usually details: 

 The process of consultation and how the results will feed into the 
preparation of the LDDs. 

 The various stages at which the LPA will involve the community in 
preparing LDDs and associated documents, such as the sustainability 
appraisal. 

6.4 Details of general and specific consultation bodies are usually provided in 
appendices to the SCI. 

 
6.5 The Localism Act 2011 removed the requirement for LPAs to submit the SCI to the 

Secretary of State. The LPA can now adopt the SCI itself, following public 
consultation. 

 
6.6 Once adopted, the LPA must demonstrate how it has used and complied with the 

consultation requirements set out in the SCI at the various stages of LDD 
preparation and prior to making decisions on planning applications (section 19(3), 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
6.7 The SCI should be published on the LPA’s website (paragraph 017, Planning 

Practice Guidance). 
 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1  There are no financial implications associated with the approval of the 

recommendations contained within this report. 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1: Statement of Community Involvement - Supplementary Planning Document 
Review Draft for Consultation - February 2017 
 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 



 

Statement of Community Involvement  

Supplementary Planning Document Review - Draft for Consultation - February 2017 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



2 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

This draft was approved for consultation by 
 

The Leader of the Council with responsibilities for  
Planning, Regeneration and Economic Development 

 
1 February 2017 



3 
 

 

CONTENTS 

Introduction           3 

Part 1  Community Involvement in the Local Plan 

Work starts on a new Local Plan       4 

The Draft Local Plan reaches the Publication Stage    5 

The Local Plan is submitted        5 

The Examination and Hearing Sessions are organised    5 

The Examination into the Local Plan       6 

The Inspectors Report         6 

The Local Plan reaches the Adoption Stage      6 

Where are we in the Local Plan Timetable?      7 

Part 2 - Community Involvement in Planning Applications 

Introduction           8 

How will we consult?         8 

Who else does the Council consult with on applications?   10 

How do I find out about Planning Applications?     10 

How can I make comments on a Planning application?    11 

What happens after the consultation?       12 

Planning Appeals          12 

How can your local Councillor help?       13 

Planning Enforcement         13 

Complaints procedure         14 



4 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) has been written 
[...]
to use if you feel that this is the case. The 

Portsmouth City Council adopted corporate complaints procedure can be viewed at:  

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/the-council/transparency/comment-compliment-

or-complaint.aspx 

mailto:planningenforcement@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/the-council/transparency/comment-compliment-or-complaint.aspx
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/the-council/transparency/comment-compliment-or-complaint.aspx


16 
 

If you have a complaint about how a planning application has been handled you can: 

 

 Use our online compliment, comment or complaint form 

 Send an email to ccc@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  

 Call on 023 9283 4702 

 Visit us in person at the Civic Offices 

 Or write to: The Comments, Compliments and Complaints Team 

Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2ZX 

 
This document will be updated if Government legislation changes any of the procedures 
affecting Planning Policy and Development Management. 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Policy Team 
City Development and Culture 
Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9284 1267 

Email: planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9268 8633.  

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 




	Agenda
	3 Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy - update on activity and refreshed Visitor Marketing Strategy
	App 1 PCC Visitor Marketing Strategy 2017-20
	App 2 Marketing Communications Plan 2017-18

	4 Statement of Community Involvement
	SCI 2017 Review Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at her 
meeting held on Wednesday, 1 February 2017 at 9.30 am in Conference 
Room A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)
 
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Officers
Mike Sellers, Port Director,  

Jane Singh, Visitor Services and Development Manager
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture and City Development

Selina Crocombe, Planning Policy Manager

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

The Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED welcomed everyone 
to the meeting.  She extended a warm welcome to the Port Director, Mr Mike 
Sellers, who was attending PRED for the first time.

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Dowling and 
Galloway.
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Chowdhury.

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson was in attendance at the meeting.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of Members' interests.

3. Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy - update on activity and refreshed 
Visitor Marketing Strategy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Jane Singh, Visitor Services and Development Manager, introduced the report 
which was to provide an update on marketing activity undertaken by the 
Visitor Services team in 2016 to promote Portsmouth and to present a 
refreshed visitor marketing strategy for 2017 to 2020.  It also outlines the 
recommended marketing activity for 2017/18. 

Mr Mike Sellers said that the port was looking to attract new cruise lines to 
Portsmouth.  He said that it was important to publicise what was on offer at 



2

Portsmouth to encourage as many passengers as possible to spend time in 
the city rather than going elsewhere.

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED, Councillor Donna Jones, said  that 
much work had been done in supporting the visitor economy and the report 
showed how successful Portsmouth was in growing the visitor economy. The 
re branding of the city is a key strategy and the Visitor Marketing Strategy and 
Marketing Communications Plan were designed to maintain and increase the 
Portsmouth offer.

During discussion members agreed that advertising had been very successful 
in promoting Portsmouth much farther afield and that opportunities to promote 
the city further would be sought.  These could include developing a visitor 
App, using taxi drivers as trained ambassadors for the city and using the 
internet to maximise coverage.  Members congratulated everyone who had 
been involved in promoting Portsmouth and the Visitor Economy and felt the 
report and the strategy were both positive and encouraging.

DECISION: 
The Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

(1) Noted the achievements in marketing Portsmouth over the last 12 
months

(2) Agreed the new visitor marketing strategy 2017-2020 as shown in 
Appendix 1

(3) Agreed the planned marketing communications plan for 2017/18 
as shown in Appendix 2

4. Statement of Community Involvement (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Selina Crocombe, Planning Policy Manager, introduced the report and 
explained that its purpose was to seek approval for a four week consultation 
to take place on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI).
This revised SCI has been written to make the consultation process clearer 
and to make it more accessible. It is more concise and contains hyperlinks 
which can be easily updated if any amendments are made to associated 
documents. This means that the document can be more easily kept up to date 
The outcome of the consultation will be reported back to PRED with 
recommendations on further amendments.  . The final document will then be 
published on the council website to set out the consultation arrangements for 
the review of the Portsmouth Local Plan.

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED said that this was a consultation on 
how to consult and it was intended that this would be open from Friday 3 
February for 4 weeks.

During discussion the following points were raised:
 The word "week" should be inserted in 3.4 line 2 of the report.
 Some concerns were raised about the low number of consultation 

returns in the past. Following discussion, it was concluded that a 



3

suggestion about possibly holding two meetings - one targeted at 
businesses and another for community groups  could be taken forward 
during the preparation of the Local Plan rather than the consultation on 
the SCI.

 Assurances were given that the consultation would be very wide.  Huge 
efforts were being made to use all the tools that were available such as 
Twitter, Facebook and Flagship and this was ongoing.  Perhaps for 
example  it would also be possible to include on agendas of 
Neighbourhood Forums a note to signpost people to where information 
on consultations could be accessed There was a need to ensure that 
as many people as possible were aware of the consultation and this 
could be done in numerous ways.  Much is already being done and 
consultation responses were going up.  

DECISION:
The Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED approved the 
Statement of Community Involvement for public consultation.

The meeting concluded at 10.05 am.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


